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 FINAL 7.3 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS-PUBLIC 

 

 AUGUST 2008 7.3-69 

Response to Comment Set EDC2 
 
EDC2-1: The commenter suggests conducting lichen surveys in the Project area in order to 
ensure that the DEIR’s impact analysis is complete. 
 
Text was added to the introduction and Section 3.5.4.2 of the Setting Section describing lichens 
and their sensitivity. They are also covered in the impact analysis and mitigation measures.  
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Comment Set G&CB 
 
  

G&CB-1



 FINAL 7.3 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS-PUBLIC 

 

 AUGUST 2008 7.3-71 

Response to Comment Set G&CB 
 
G&CB-1:  Please see Response to Comment EB1-2 regarding the Project’s potential noise and 
visual impacts. Other than tree trimming along the boundaries of San Miguelito Road, no other 
roadway improvements are proposed as a result of the Project. Any damage to San Miguelito 
Road due to construction traffic will be repaired and the road restored to pre-construction 
condition (Mitigation Measure TC-3). 
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Comment Set JB 
 
  

JB-1

JB-2

JB-3
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Response to Comment Set JB 
 
JB-1:  Please see Response to comment EB1-2 for information on the threshold of significance 
and the monitoring and corrective action that would be required to ensure that the baseline noise 
level would not increase by more than 10 dBA CNEL on adjacent, nonparticipating properties. 
 
JB-2:  Since the publication of the Draft EIR, additional visual simulations have been prepared 
for the end of San Miguelito Road (KOP 11), San Miguelito Road at the entrance to Miguelito 
County Park (KOP 12), and inside Miguelito County Park (KOP 13) to better reflect the presence 
of the Project to local residents and other users of San Miguelito Road. The revised 
Aesthetic/Visual Resources analysis, as presented in Section 3.2, concluded that the visual 
impacts from these locations would be significant and unavoidable (Class I). 
 
As presented in Section 3.10.1.2, “most of the LWEF site, including all areas where development 
would occur, are zoned Agriculture II, 100 or more acre minimum parcel size (AG-II-100) 
(Figure 3.10-1). The purpose of the AG-II-100 district is to establish agricultural land uses for 
prime and nonprime agricultural lands located outside of Urban, Inner Rural, and Rural 
Neighborhood areas, as shown on the Santa Barbara County Comprehensive Plan Land Use 
Element Maps. The intent is to preserve these lands for long-term agricultural use. The County 
Land Use & Development Code (LUDC) (Chapter 35.57) specifically allows for large wind 
energy projects on agricultural land, subject to a Conditional Use Permit (CUP).” Subject to the 
approval of a CUP, the proposed Project is an allowed use under current zoning.  Figure 3.10-1 
also illustrates the zoning of lands along San Miguelito Road, including the project area. 
 
JB-3:  Please see Response to Comment JB-2. 
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Comment Set LPAS1 
 

LPAS1-1
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Comment Set LPAS1, continued 
 
  

LPAS1-1, 
Cont. 

LPAS1-2
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Comment Set LPAS1, continued 
 

LPAS1-2, 
Cont. 

LPAS1-3

LPAS1-4

LPAS1-5

LPAS1-6

LPAS1-7
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Comment Set LPAS1, continued 
 

LPAS1-7, 
Cont. 

LPAS1-8

LPAS1-9

LPAS1-10
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Comment Set LPAS1, continued 
 

LPAS1-10,
Cont. 
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Comment Set LPAS1, continued 
 

LPAS1-12, 
cont. 

LPAS1-13

LPAS1-14

LPAS1-15
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Comment Set LPAS1, continued 
 

LPAS1-15,
Cont. 
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Comment Set LPAS1, continued 
 

LPAS1-17,
Cont. 

LPAS1-18

LPAS1-19
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Response to Comment Set LPAS1 
 
LPAS1-1:  The commenter states that the pre-construction risk assessment for birds and bats is 
inadequate. The commenter specifically cites amount of wildlife and bird surveys carried out 
over the last five years, which amounts to 26 survey days. 
 
A total of 51 additional field days of surveys and a NEXRAD Radar migration analysis has 
occurred and is reported in the EIR. Additional BACI surveys are required that will also increase 
the body of knowledge on avian and bat species on the project site. Please also see Response to 
Comment DFG-1. 
 
LPAS1-2: The commenter states that the surveys that were performed are inadequate because 
they did not include Federal and/or state agency wildlife professionals with no vested interest in 
the sites surveyed. 
 
Dr. Sidney Gauthreaux, is a third-party consultant, with no vested interest in the sites surveyed 
conducted the NEXRAD Radar analysis. SAIC biologists also have no vested interest in the site.  
SAIC biologists reviewed data and analysis provided by the Applicant and used only that data 
and analysis that they considered to be unbiased and factual to determine the potential effects to 
birds and bats.   
 
LPAS1-3: The commenter suggests that the DEIR provide a basis for having performed most of 
its bird surveys in the afternoon when bird activity is generally at its lowest. 
 
A total of 51 additional field days of surveys and a NEXRAD Radar migration analysis has 
occurred and is reported in the EIR.  Point count surveys, evening surveys, and random transect 
surveys were conducted during early morning hours when birds are typically most active.  The 
NEXRAD analysis focused on night-time migration over the site. The winter and spring surveys, 
and NEXRAD analysis are available in Appendix B. 
 
LPAS1-4: The commenter suggests that the DEIR mention how bird survey dates were chosen, 
as well as whether the bird surveys were conducted in conjunction with plant surveys, which 
could have introduced bias into the bird surveys.  
 
Additional point count surveys and analysis has been conducted for this EIR. Sapphos 
Environmental has conducted two additional seasons-worth of bird surveys in 2007 and 2008 
that consisted of 24 field days for the winter surveys and 27 days of surveys in Spring 2008. 
These surveys were conducted independent of vegetation surveys.   
 
LPAS1-5: The commenter suggests that the DEIR disclose whether certain habitat types were 
prioritized according to their species richness during bird surveys. Also, the commenter points 
out that the surveys may be biased against “terrestrial” species when observations were 
conducted from afar in habitats such as coastal sage scrub, riparian, and oak woodland. 
Point count surveys were chosen within habitats that would be affected by WTG placement.  A 
total of 54 point count stations were selected in annual grasslands, central coast scrub and all 
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were selected within the proposed WTG corridors. Raptor transect lines, raptor nesting habitat 
surveys and ridgeline surveys were conducted specifically to increase the observations of these 
species in a variety of habitats.   
 
LPAS1-6: The commenter suggests further discussion of the importance of WTG siting in 
relation to wildlife interactions with the landscape as a mitigation measure. 
 
Mitigation Measure 15.a includes the following text:  “The turbines shall be sited so that each 
tower is located at least 500 feet away from critical biological resources identified in 
preconstruction surveys, specifically: active raptor nest sites, active state or federally listed 
species’ nests, open water which would attract birds or bats (including stock-ponds), thicker 
riparian habitat in Canada Honda and Miguelito creeks, eucalyptus tree groves, or vernal pools, 
if present. The turbines shall be sited so that each tower is located at least 250 feet from the un-
named intermittent tributaries containing Central Coast Riparian Scrub habitat located up-
gradient of major streams. Preconstruction surveys (described in MM Bio-11a) shall identify 
existing raptor nests and other sensitive resources. The Applicant shall, in consultation with the 
CDFG, attempt to dissuade raptors from building new nests within 500 feet of any turbine. 
 
LPAS1-7: The commenter finds that the pre-construction surveys conducted are inadequate to 
compare with post-construction monitoring. The commenter recommends that pre-construction 
surveying meet the criteria of the BACI study methodology. 
 
Mitigation Measure Bio-16 requires a Monitoring and Adaptive Management Plan that will 
include additional surveys to assess the project’s effects on bird and bat species including the 
following components: a Before-after/Control-impact (BACI) Study (to compare pre- and post-
construction bird use on the site) and a Bird/Bat Mortality Study (to estimate bird and bat 
mortality rates during wind farm operations and to identify WTGs causing unanticipated levels 
of mortalities). The Monitoring and Adaptive Management Plan shall be prepared by a County-
approved biologist and be subject to County approval.  Approval of the entire Plan by the 
County, in consultation with CDFG, is required prior to land use clearance for the first and 
subsequent project phases. 
 
LPAS1-8: The commenter states that the pre-Project surveys are inconsistent, not comparable, 
and conducted with different, incomparable methodologies. As such, the commenter finds that 
the pre-Project surveys will not serve as good baseline comparisons for future post-construction 
monitoring. 
 
Please see Response to Comment LPSAS1-7.   
 
LPAS1-9: The commenter states that the surveys fail to assess nocturnal movements of birds and 
bats, especially movements of migrating birds. 
 
Dr. Sidney Gauthreaux, a third-party consultant, conducted a NEXRAD Radar analysis to 
determine the potential effects to birds migrating over the site at night in the spring and fall 
seasons of 2006 and 2007. The results of this analysis determined that the potential effects to 
birds migrating over the site at night in the spring and fall seasons was low.   
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LPAS1-10: The commenter states that the DEIR inadequately assesses the Project’s impacts on 
bats. The commenter highlights the importance of nocturnal surveys that look at local and 
migrating bat species in order to form an accurate pre-Project assessment that can later be 
compared to post-construction survey data. 
 
Additional field work was conducted on bats for the EIR. The Group conducted two week’s 
worth of acoustic surveys for bat use on the project site in 2008 (Section 3.5.3). Data were 
collected by biologists who were familiar with the area and who had conducted previous local 
surveys on VAFB. CCBRG biologists were able to increase site specific knowledge with some 
data to better describe bat use of the site. 
 
Impacts to bats were classified as Class I. Mitigation for this impact includes collecting 
additional information so as to add to the body of knowledge for this type of impact. 
 
LPAS1-11: The commenter disagrees with the assessment of potential impacts to raptors in the 
DEIR. This assessment is partially based upon raptor mortality data from other wind farms 
located outside of California; the commenter finds that these comparisons are inadequate because 
the habitats at the other wind farms are not similar enough to the habitat in the Project site. 
 
Additional analysis on raptor mortality was added to the EIR; information on specific species’ 
potential for impacts was added to Impact BIO-10. In addition, the following text was added to 
the baseline: 
 

Summarizing the data included in the 2006 Olson report focusing on the Point Count 
Survey results, Olson reports observing an average of 1.46 raptors for every 20 minutes of 
survey, which equals an adjusted rate of 2.19 raptors per 30-minute survey.  These data 
were collected in only one season (winter) for only one year; raptor counts in this portion 
of southern California are typically elevated during the fall and winter, likely making the 
Olson average higher than a typical yearly average; therefore, some caution is warranted 
using these results. Out of the 11 windfarm sites that were included in Appendix G: 
“Estimating Impacts to Raptors Using Bird Count and Fatality Data from Existing 
Projects” of the CEC Guidelines that used standardized methods to collect data and were 
located in the western United States, the LWEP site is on the high end of the comparative 
values (the LWEP site has more raptor observations per 30-minute survey than nine of the 
eleven sites used in Table 1 and more than 27 out of 29 wind energy sites depicted in 
Figure 4 of the Appendix). For the 11 Site Comparisons in Table 1, the range of raptor 
observations was from 0.15 to 5.25 raptors per 30 minute count. Only two sites (High 
Winds, California and Diablo Winds, California) have substantially higher raptor counts 
(High Winds = 5.25 and Diablo Winds = 4.35 raptors per 30 minute count).  These two 
sites represent the two highest fatality rates per MW for raptors in the analysis.   

 
LPAS1-12: The commenter states that the DEIR provides inadequately supported claims about 
the risk factors of various groups of birds to WTG’s. The commenter recommends including 
more scientifically sound sources to substantiate such claims. For example, the DEIR claims that 
taller, modern WTG’s will lower raptor mortality. The commenter points out that taller WTG’s 
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would likely cause increased mortality of migratory songbirds and passerines. The DEIR also 
claims that WTG’s with slower speeds are associated with lower avian fatality rates, although the 
commenter responds that such a claim has not been proven through scientific research.  Lastly, 
the DEIR claims that modern, larger WTG’s lead to few WTG’s overall that are spaced at larger 
intervals, which reduces the risk of bird collisions with WTG’s. The commenter responds that 
this claim is unproven and may actually increase the risk of bird collisions. 
 
At present, the risk factors are not well understood or scientifically established over a range of 
sites. Many published studies are inconclusive, contradictory, or unreplicated. 
 
Additional analysis on avian mortality was added to the EIR; information on specific species’ 
potential for impacts was added to Impact BIO-10. In addition, this impact was already classified 
as a Class I impact, significant and unmitigable; the impact classification cannot be increased.  
The Adaptive Mitigation strategy detailed in Mitigation Measure BIO-16 allows for additional 
research and application of appropriate mitigation, including new advancements in technology 
that might best reduce impacts to avian and bat species.   
 
LPAS1-13:  The commenter states that habitat loss due to construction and installation is 
inadequately described and mitigation inadequately addressed. The commenter challenges the 
area estimates of disturbed land, suggesting that they are underestimated. The commenter also 
requests that the predictions for turbine placement be more specific. 
 
Additional information and analysis has been added to Impact BIO-1 which describes temporary 
and long term impacts to habitat during the installation of WTGs. Additional information has 
also been added to Impact Bio-12 that includes an estimate of habitat affected from the 
installation of WTGs.   
 
LPAS1-14: The commenter points out that the lead agency has not established mitigation for 
discovery of sensitive or endangered species, raptor nests, increased migratory movements or 
fallouts, or other discoveries that may be made during Avian Monitoring. 
 
The following text has been added to the EIR, Mitigation Measure BIO-12b: 
 

“If ground disturbance or vegetation removal is scheduled to occur during the avian nesting 
or bat roosting season (from February 1 through August 31) the Applicant shall fund a 
County-approved biologist to survey for active avian nests and roosting bats immediately 
prior to the start of construction in a given area (including removal or trimming of trees and 
shrubs). The survey shall occur at the sites of construction activity, as well as up to 500 feet 
away. If an active raptor nest is found, no construction activity shall occur within 500 feet of 
the nest unless otherwise directed by CDFG. The County-approved biologist shall conduct a 
study to collect more detailed information on nesting raptors in the Project area. Areas of 
dense vegetation, including the riparian corridors along Miguelito Creek, the eucalyptus 
groves onsite, and mixed evergreen forest within 500 feet of Project facilities shall be 
surveyed at weekly intervals to collect data on nesting season length, species nesting in the 
area, density of nests, and success rates. Information shall also be collected on the use of 
perches and the relative amount of foraging by raptors in the Project area. Count locations 
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shall also be established in areas of representative habitat to characterize the prey base for 
raptors. Counts shall be made of California ground squirrels, brush rabbits, black-tailed 
jackrabbits, and other small mammals observed during each visit.” 
 

In addition, Mitigation Measure Bio-16 requires a Monitoring and Adaptive Management Plan 
that will include additional surveys to assess the project’s effects on bird and bat species 
including sensitive species; the plan will include the following components: a Before-
after/Control-impact (BACI) Study (to compare pre- and post-construction bird use on the site) 
and a Bird/Bat Mortality Study (to estimate bird and bat mortality rates during wind farm 
operations and to identify WTGs causing unanticipated levels of mortalities). 
 
LPAS1-15: The commenter states that the post-construction mortality study is inadequate 
because the guidelines proposed for the study are outdated. The commenter suggests the 
implementation of affordable modern technologies in the mortality, and also sees a need for 
better pre-construction studies for comparison to mortality monitoring. 
 
Mitigation Measure Bio-16 requires a Monitoring and Adaptive Management Plan that will 
include additional surveys to assess the project’s effects on bird and bat species, specifically the 
plan will include a Bird/Bat Mortality Study to estimate bird and bat mortality rates during wind 
farm operations and to identify WTGs causing unanticipated levels of mortalities. This plan has 
flexibility designed into it to account for new technologies and the most up-to-date, proven 
methods for collecting data. The Monitoring and Adaptive Management Plan shall be prepared 
by a County-approved biologist and be subject to County approval. Approval of the entire Plan 
by the County, in consultation with CDFG, is required prior to land use clearance for the first 
and subsequent project phases. 
 
LPAS1-16: The commenter states that the “technical advisory committee” as described in the 
DEIR is inadequate, since the DEIR does not explain how this committee will take mitigation or 
adaptive management action in order to prevent excessive mortality. The commenter also sees a 
need for an independent biologist to be on the committee who is free from financial influence of 
the lead agency and the developer. Lastly, the commenter suggests that the deliberations of the 
committee and its decisions should be fully disclosed to the public in order to contribute to the 
overall body of knowledge on wind development in California. 
 
The County will enforce the adaptive mitigation detailed in Mitigation Measure 16 unless CDFG 
adopts them as part of a Sec. 2081 incidental take permit or Sec. 1602 streambed alteration 
agreement. In reviewing and approving the final plan and applying the required measures, the 
County will consult with CDFG and USFWS, as appropriate. The County will ensure that the 
prey base, BACI, and mortality monitoring measures are implemented. The County will review 
all quarterly and annual reports provided pursuant to the Avian and Bat Mitigation Plan and 
ensure that appropriate adaptive management measures are undertaken if AMP thresholds are 
reached. 
 
LPAS1-17: The commenter suggests applying an “excessive mortality” definition to individual 
WTG’s rather than to the Project site as a whole.  In this way, “excessive mortality” could be 
defined in comparison to WTG’s of similar size, blade speed, etc.  This definition allows the lead 
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agency to identify WTG’s which cause disproportionate mortality and take mitigation measures 
such as WTG removal or shutdown. 
 
Speific thresholds have been added in Mitigation Measure BIO-16 to define impacts from 
individual WTGs and the project site as a whole. 
 
LPAS1-18: The commenter states that the DEIR fails to consider “cumulative impacts” of wind 
energy on bird populations. 
 
Cumulative Impacts are discussed in Section 4.5.4 and under Impact C-BIO-1 it is stated that 
“cumulative impacts of expanding growth in the Lompoc Valley would be significant, although 
with mitigation measures, most significant cumulative impacts would be reduced to less than 
significant levels. However, cumulative impacts to avian and bat species would be significant 
and unavoidable.” 
 
LPAS1-19: The commenter suggests that the DEIR require the wind developer to do as much as 
science and technology will allow in order to understand, disclose, and minimize the impacts on 
birds and bats of this project. 
 
In addition to the studies outlined in Mitigation Measure BIO-16, additional mitigation options 
are included in Mitigation Measure 16 for research to add to the body of knowledge for future 
wind energy projects. 
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Response to Comment Set LPAS2 
 
LPAS2-1:  The commenter suggests that the DEIR address the California Condor recovery, 
citing the Project area’s proximity to three Condor feeding stations, and the danger that WTG’s 
might pose to the soaring Condors. 
 
The following text is included in the EIR baseline: 
 

“An additional concern is that California condors (Gymnogyps californianus) have been 
released both south in Ventura County and north at the Pinnacles in San Benito County. 
There is a possibility that condors could be found in the Project vicinity while traveling 
between the two population areas or while foraging, especially during fall and winter.” 

 
 
 



7.3 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS-PUBLIC FINAL  

 

7.3-90 AUGUST 2008 

Comment Set N&BT 
The noted attachment is available for viewing at the Santa Barbara County Energy Division office 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N&BT-1



 FINAL 7.3 RESPONSES TO COMMENTS-PUBLIC 

 

 AUGUST 2008 7.3-91 

Response to Comment Set N&BT 
 
N&BT-1:  As acknowledged by the Project EIR and other available literature, including the 
reference provided by the commenter, wind development projects, while providing a renewable 
source of energy, do present impacts associated with construction and operations.  In the case of 
the proposed Project, significant and unavoidable (Class I) avian and visual impacts would 
occur.  It is up to the County decision makers to decide if the benefits of the Project outweigh the 
impacts. 
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Comment Set PG&E 
 
  

PG&E-1
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Comment Set PG&E, continued 
 

PG&E-1, 
Cont. 
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Comment Set PG&E, continued 
 

PG&E-1, 
Cont. 
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Comment Set PG&E, continued 
 

PG&E-1, 
Cont. 

PG&E-2 

PG&E-3 

PG&E-4 

PG&E-5 

PG&E-6 
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Comment Set PG&E, continued 

PG&E-7 
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Response to Comment Set PG&E 
 
PG&E-1:  The project description for the power line has been revised so that the mitigation 
measures applicable to the PG&E power line are noted as “Avoidance and Protection Measures” 
in Section 2.8.5. As discussed on November 9, 2007, PG&E agrees to work with County 
monitors to assure that the project is built as presented in the revised power line description.  
Should PG&E deviate from the Avoidance and Protection Measures, this would trigger CPUC 
enforcement actions to ensure compliance. 
 
PG&E-2:  The noted clarification has been made. 
 
PG&E-3:  As illustrated in Figure 2-4, the southern alignment of the power line has been 
rerouted through the Sudden and Larsen properties.  Spanning of Miguelito Canyon is no longer 
required. 
 
PG&E-4:  The values for the power line in Table 2-5 have been corrected to reflect the current 
alignment and applicable temporary and permanent disturbance areas. 
 
PG&E-5: The noted corrections have been made. 
 
PG&E-6:  The noted corrections have been made. 
 
PG&E-7:  The noted clarification has been made. 
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Comment Set P&WC 
 
  

P&WC-1

P&WC-2

P&WC-3
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Comment Set P&WC, continued 
 

P&WC-3, 
Cont. 
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Response to Comment Set P&WC 
 
P&WC-1:  The commenter suggests that mitigation measures such as adjustment of height, 
color, and seasonal timing of WTG’s be put in place for the protection of migratory birds and 
bats. 
Additional mitigation has been added to Mitigation Measure BIO-16 which now requires a 
Monitoring and Adaptive Management Plan that includes an assortment of additional, specific 
adaptive mitigation such as specific design features of the WTGs, painting rotor blades, acoustic 
deterrents, additional research, additional monitoring, and other measures discussed in the CEC 
Guidelines that could be applied as needed. 
 
P&WC-2:  Mitigation Measure NOI-5 has been revised as follows: 
 

Mitigation Measure NOI-5: Resident Notification. In coordination with the County, the 
Applicant  shall hold a pre-construction meeting for Miguelito Canyon residents to 
review the anticipated construction schedule and associated noise, traffic, and road/lane 
closure impacts.  The Applicant shall notify residences within 1 mile of any unusually 
loud construction activities, including the use of helicopters, blasting or pile driving, at 
least 1 week prior to their scheduled occurrence. In addition, the residents shall be 
notified at least one week prior of any anticipated road/lane closures and property owner 
ingress/egress restrictions.  Such activities shall be limited to between the hours of 
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, unless otherwise approved by the 
County.  

 
Please see Response to Comment G&CB-1 regarding restoration of roads. 
 
P&WC-3:  Comment noted. 
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Comment Set SBAS 
 
  

SBAS-1
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Comment Set SBAS, continued 
 

SBAS-1, 
Cont. 
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Response to Comment Set SBAS 
 
SBAS-1:  The commenter suggests that the baseline information presented in the EIR is 
inadequate because it did not present radar analysis of migration occurrences over the project 
site. 
 
Dr. Sidney Gauthreaux, a third-party consultant, conducted a NEXRAD Radar analysis to 
determine the potential effects to birds migrating over the site at night in the spring and fall 
seasons of 2006 and 2007.   
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Comment Set SBTHP 
 
  

SBTHP-1
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Response to Comment Set SBTHP 
 
SBTHP-1:  Please see Responses to Comments CDPR-1 and CSPRA-1. 
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Comment Set SYBCI 

 
  

SYBCI-1
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Comment Set SYBCI, continued 
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Comment Set SYBCI, continued 
 
 

SYBCI-2 

SYBCI-3 

SYBCI-4 

SYBCI-5 

SYBCI-6 
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Comment Set SYBCI, continued 
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Response to Comment Set SYBCI 
 
SYBCI-1:  Comment provides a copy of existing EIR cultural resources text.  No changes to text 
required.   
 
SYBCI-2:  The commenter suggests changing Mitigation Measure A-CULT-1 (renamed 
Mitigation Measure “CULT-1” in the Final EIR) to say that additional investigations are 
warranted if Project elements that require ground disturbance are located within 1,000 feet of a 
recorded site boundary (Draft EIR specified 100 feet). Upon further review, the County agrees 
that 100 feet is insufficient because, in most cases, site recordation is based on surface material 
only and not based on subsurface testing, which could demonstrate that a site is larger than what 
is reflected on the surface. However, the County has concluded that 500 feet should be sufficient; 
the text was revised accordingly. 
 
SYBCI-3:  The commenter suggests changing Mitigation Measure A-CULT-2 (renamed 
Mitigation Measure “CULT-2” in the Final EIR) to say that additional investigations are 
warranted if Project elements that require ground disturbance are located within 300 feet of an 
archaeological isolate (Draft EIR specified 30 feet).  Upon further review, the County agrees that 
30 feet is insufficient.  However, the County has concluded that 100 feet should be sufficient; the 
text was revised accordingly. 
 
SYBCI-4:  The commenter suggests changing Mitigation Measure A-CULT-3 (renamed 
Mitigation Measures “CULT-3” in the Final EIR) to clarify that proposed ground disturbance 
would only occur to the imported gravel and soil. Mitigation Measure CULT-3 has been deleted 
since Mitigation Measures CULT-1 and CULT-2 would provide better protection to known 
cultural sites and isolates that could be disturbed by project construction. 
 
SYBCI-5:  The commenter suggests changing Mitigation Measure A-CULT-5 (renamed 
Mitigation Measure “CULT-5” in the Final EIR) to include Native American monitoring for all 
ground disturbance, not just within recorded site boundaries.  Upon further review, the County 
agrees with this comment because the Project area is highly sensitive for archaeological 
resources. Text has been revised so that both a County-approved Native American monitor and 
archaeologist shall monitor all ground disturbances. 
 
SYBCI-6:  Comment is similar to SYPCI-2.  The County agrees that 100 feet is insufficient, for 
the same reasons described in Response to Comment SYBCI-2. However, the County has 
concluded that 500 feet should be sufficient; the text was revised accordingly. 
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Response to Comment Set S 
 
 
S-1:  The commenter recommends that re-seeding mixtures for disturbed areas be those which 
are recommended by the United States Natural Resource Conservation Service and not include 
species that are considered a determinate to agricultural grazing. 
 
The biological mitigation measures proposed in the EIR, including reseeding, are intended to 
mitigate biological impacts, which include loss of habitat. To the extent that NRCS 
recommendations (typically intended to enhance grazing and conserve the soil) are compatible 
with restoration of habitat they would be incorporated into the restoration and revegetation plan. 
 
The following was added to the revegetation mitigation measures:  “Recommendations from 
USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service for reseeding of agricultural grazing areas will 
be sought and incorporated as approved by the above agencies. The use of non-native species 
considered detrimental to agricultural grazing will be avoided.” 
 
S-2:   Please see Response to Comment BS-3. 
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